## ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

## ORDINANCE

	TO THE CONTRACT OF THE CONTRAC
ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO.: 7494	ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.:
COUNCIL SPONSOR: ROLLING/COOPER	PROVIDED BY: PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT
INTRODUCED BY:	SECONDED BY:
ON THE 8 <sup>TH</sup> DAY OF <u>FEBRUARY</u> , 2024	
	UNOPENED PORTION OF RIGHT-OF- VER ROAD AND NORTH OF BRANCH DISTRICT 2) (REV23-12-007)
right-of-way, has petitioned the St. Tamma	s property abutting the aforementioned Parish street ny Parish Council to revoke/alienate a portion of the of right-of-way, located west of River Road and north and
	Works, and Department of Planning & Development and have reported their findings to the St. Tammany
and after having considered all of the fact portion of said street right-of-way is no long	Planning Commission, upon review of said petition, is relevant to this request, has concluded that said ger needed for public purposes as defined pursuant is to the Parish Council the adoption of the proposed
	BY ORDAINS, that it hereby concurs with the findings grants approval of the revocation/alienation request referred to above, subject to the following:
participate, if any, shall enter into a prevocation/alienation process as set forth in	ny other adjacent property owner who wishes to ivate cash sale with the Parish to conclude the St. Tammany Parish Code of Ordinances Section 35-La. R.S. 48:701, et seq. and/or La. R.S. 48:711, et seq.
SECTION II: Following execution of t survey and application form for minor subdi	he private cash sale(s), the petitioners shall submit a vision.
SECTION III: The construction of a ser	vitude of access built to minor subdivision standards.
unless otherwise stated within this Ordinand	ghts therein shall be retained by St. Tammany Parish, ce; and the Parish shall reserve the right to retain any ne time of revocation and/or may also require the t necessary.
REPEAL: All Ordinances or parts of C	Ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
	s Ordinance shall be held to be invalid, such invalidity ch can be given effect without the invalid provision nce are hereby declared to be severable.
EFFECTIVE DATE: This Ordinance sha	Il become effective fifteen (15) days after adoption.

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY: \_\_\_\_\_ SECONDED BY: \_\_\_\_\_

ORDINANCE CALENDAR NO.: 7494

ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.: 24-PAGE 2 OF 2

	PAGE 2 OF 2
WHEREUPON THIS ORDINANCE WAS FOLLOWING:	SUBMITTED TO A VOTE AND RESULTED IN THE
YEAS:	
NAYS:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	Y ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH ND BECOMES ORDINANCE COUNCIL SERIES NO.: <u>24-</u>
	AUTHUR LAUGHLIN, COUNCIL CHAIR
ATTEST:	
KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK	
	MICHAEL B. COOPER, PARISH PRESIDENT
Published Introduction: <u>JANUARY 31,</u> 2024	
Published Adoption:, 20	024
Delivered to Parish President:, 2	2024 at
Returned to Council Clerk:,	2024 at